scope of IFRS 9 - )LQDQFLDO�,QVWUXPHQWV��DQG�VKRXOG�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFOXGHG�LQ�KHDGOLQH�HDUQLQJV��7KH�&LUFXODU�GHˉQHV�
UH�PHDVXUHPHQWV�DV�DPRXQWV�UHFRJQLVHG�LQ�SURˉW�RU�ORVV�UHODWLQJ�WR�DQ\�FKDQJH��ZKHWKHU�UHDOLVHG�RU�XQUHDOLVHG��
in the carrying amount of an asset or liability that arose after the initial recognition of such asset, and that these
should be included in headline earnings.

(iv)   Non-adjustment for non-controlling effects associated with fair value adjustments
 The Group correctly excluded US$13 088 679 of re-measurements relating to investment property from headline

earnings. However, the non-controlling effect of this adjustment, being US$4 443 887 was incorrectly included in
the headline earnings.

36 ARDEN CAPITAL LIMITED - CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

13 EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

13.5.1  Restatement of headline earnings (continued)

   (b)  Year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

 The impact of these restatements on the headline earnings are as follows:

REVIEWED
30 June 2019

AUDITED
31 December 2019

As reported
US$

Restatement
US$

Restated
US$

As reported
US$

Restatement
US$

Restated
US$

Basic earnings attributable to
owners of parent (for both basic
and diluted earnings per share)   2 998 716   -   2 998 716   13 088 679   -  13 088 679

$GMXVWHG�WR�KHDGOLQH�HDUQLQJV�
DV�IROORZV�

Fair value loss/(gain) on
investment property  686 713  -   686 713  (13 256 442)  -   (13 256 442)
Loss from disposal of property and
equipment  -   -   -   21 119  -   21 119
Net monetary (gain)  -   -   -   (7 389 965)  7 389 965  -
Impairment of property and
equipment  14 469  -   14 469  -   -   -
Loss arising from settlement of
financial liabilities through
equity instruments  -   -   -   1 132 523  (1 132 523)  -
Exchange loss on foreign currency
denominated intra-group balances  -   -   -   8 433 440  (8 433 440)  -
Tax effect of headline earnings
adjustments  -   -   -   1 192 246  (1 192 246)  -
Total non-controlling effect
of adjustments  -   (227 920)  (227 920)  (57 276)  4 443 907  4 386 631
Headline earnings attributable
to owners of parent  3 699 898  (227 920)  3 471 978  3 164 324  1 075 663  4 239 987

Headline earnings  per share
Basic (cents) 4.18  (0.26) 3.92 3.11 1.06 4.17
Diluted (cents) 4.05  (0.25) 3.80 3.11 1.06 4.17

REVIEWED AUDITED
6 months

ended
30 June 2020

US$

6 months
ended

30 June 2019
US$

Year ended
31 December

2019
US$

13.6 Weighted average number of shares in issue

Shares at the beginning of the period  109 491 523  88 531 195  88 531 195
Issue of shares for cash (note 13.6.1)  -   -   5 218 401
Issue of shares - loan settlement (note 13.6.2)  -   -   8 008 334
Shares at the end of the period  109 491 523  88 531 195  101 757 930

Weighted average number of shares for basic earnings per share  109 491 523  88 531 195  101 757 930
Weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share (note 13.6.4)  109 491 523  91 304 740  101 757 930